the timing of the revenue recognition of the non-refundable portion of the fees and the cost of subsequent medical treatment. The cumulative
effect of this change in method as of December 31, 2008, was to defer approximately $3.8 million of Attain IVF pre-tax earnings into
subsequent accounting periods. We anticipate that these deferred earnings will be recognized in the Statement of Operations within the
subsequent 18 months. The impact of this policy revision has been deemed to have an immaterial impact on our balance sheet and statement of
cash flows. All financial statements, disclosures, tables and analysis have been updated to reflect this restatement.

The change in our statement of operations resulting from this change in accounting method for the three and six months ended June 30, 2008 is
presented below (000’s, except per share amounts):

Edgar Filing: INTEGRAMED AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q

12

7

Edgar Filing: INTEGRAMED AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q

13

INTEGRAMED AMERICA, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
Restated

2008

Originally
Reported
2008 Differences

Restated

2008

Originally
Reported
2008 Differences

Revenues, Net $49,725 $49,820 $(95 ) $95,336 $95,473 $(137 )
Cost of services and sales 45,187 45,173 (14 ) 87,107 87,079 (28 )

Contribution 4,538 4,647 (109 ) 8,229 8,394 (165 )
General and administrative
expenses

2,735 2,735 — 5,098 5,098 —
Total other expense, net 297 297 — 576 576 —
Income before tax 1,506 1,615 (109 ) 2,555 2,720 (165 )
Income tax provision 602 644 (42 ) 1,030 1,094 (64 )
Net income $904 $971 (67 ) $1,525 $1,626 (101 )

Basic earnings per share 0.11 0.11 — 0.18 0.19 (0.01 )
Diluted earnings per share 0.10 0.11 (0.01 ) 0.18 0.19 (0.01 )

Weighted average shares – basic 8,600 8,600 — 8,570 8,570 —
Weighted average shares – diluted

8,684 8,684 — 8,652 8,652 —

For a complete description of our revenue recognition policy please refer to Note 3 – “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” contained in
our Annual Report on form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008.

NOTE 3 — EARNINGS PER SHARE:

The reconciliation of the numerators and denominators of the basic and diluted earnings per share computations for the three month periods
ended June 30, 2009 and 2008 is as follows (000's omitted, except for per share amounts):

For the three-month period

Ended June 30,

For the six-month period

Ended June 30,

2009 2008 2009 2008
Numerator
Net Income $ 1,114 $ 904 $ 2,034 $ 1,525